Canada Revenue
Agency

L |

Table 16

Agence du revenu
du Canada

Taxable Capital Gains by Jurisdiction, 2017 to 2021

Jurisdiction

Newfoundland and Labrador

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia
Northwest Territories
Yukon

Nunavut

Outside Canada

Total

2017
52,122
7,432
118,015
138,030
4,519,221
43,042,588
2,666,554
156,773
1,300,015
2,414,233
0
0
0
117,051

54,539,221

2018
19,296
10,091

111,996

185,999

4,224,287
37,153,355
3,123,816
133,930
1,612,803
2,335,334
0

3,051

0

94,374

49,011,100

2019
24,582
14,672

195,240

151,060

4,076,252
36,038,494
2,226,001
113,383
1,394,238
1,902,701
0

0

0

163,656

46,303,481

1. The sum of the data may not match the totals due to rounding and/or suppressing for confidentiality.

2020
13,267
13,444

175,693
182,823
5,469,926
45,319,196
2,034,128
284,634
2,148,934
2,463,083
0

2,795

0

217,870

58,330,160

2021
95,247
16,772

274,394
296,272
10,656,887
78,280,329
7,654,933
296,114
3,390,225
5,766,554
0

11,632

0

499,901

107,244,166

2. A zero [ 0] indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality. Suppressed information also includes valid zeros.

3. Amounts include all trust income tax returns that were assessed or reassessed during the period.

4. Amounts are rounded and in thousands of dollars.

5. Amounts are calculated using line 1 of the T3 Trust Income Tax and Information Return.

6. Data are as of August 2023.

7. Data are presented on a tax year basis and are subject to change.
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