

Table 16
Taxable Capital Gains by Jurisdiction, 2017 to 2021

Jurisdiction	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Newfoundland and Labrador	52,122	19,296	24,582	13,267	95,247
Prince Edward Island	7,432	10,091	14,672	13,444	16,772
Nova Scotia	118,015	111,996	195,240	175,693	274,394
New Brunswick	138,030	185,999	151,060	182,823	296,272
Quebec	4,519,221	4,224,287	4,076,252	5,469,926	10,656,887
Ontario	43,042,588	37,153,355	36,038,494	45,319,196	78,280,329
Manitoba	2,666,554	3,123,816	2,226,001	2,034,128	7,654,933
Saskatchewan	156,773	133,930	113,383	284,634	296,114
Alberta	1,300,015	1,612,803	1,394,238	2,148,934	3,390,225
British Columbia	2,414,233	2,335,334	1,902,701	2,463,083	5,766,554
Northwest Territories	0	0	0	0	0
Yukon	0	3,051	0	2,795	11,632
Nunavut	0	0	0	0	0
Outside Canada	117,051	94,374	163,656	217,870	499,901
Total	54,539,221	49,011,100	46,303,481	58,330,160	107,244,166

^{1.} The sum of the data may not match the totals due to rounding and/or suppressing for confidentiality.

^{2.} A zero [0] indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality. Suppressed information also includes valid zeros.

^{3.} Amounts include all trust income tax returns that were assessed or reassessed during the period.

^{4.} Amounts are rounded and in thousands of dollars.

^{5.} Amounts are calculated using line 1 of the T3 Trust Income Tax and Information Return.

^{6.} Data are as of August 2023.

^{7.} Data are presented on a tax year basis and are subject to change.